
  
 

August 18, 2010 
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM TO:  Eileen McKenna, Chief 

 AP1000 Projects Branch 2  
 Division of New Reactor Licensing 
 Office of New Reactors 

 
FROM:  Phyllis M. Clark, Project Manager             

 AP1000 Projects Branch 2                                          /RA/ 
 Division of New Reactor Licensing 
 Office of New Reactors  

 
SUBJECT: PLANNING MEETING WITH WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY 

ON AP1000 CORE REFERENCE REPORT  
 

DATE & TIME: Wednesday September 8, 2010 
 9:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m.   
 
 Members of the public who wish to attend should call Phyllis M. Clark, 

Project Manager at 301-415-6447 to confirm the meeting day and time or 
e-mail Phyllis.Clark@nrc.gov. 

 
LOCATION:               U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
  Twinbrook Building 

12300 Twinbrook Parkway, Room 05E01 
Rockville, MD 20852 

 
Parking is limited on site and is only available when prearranged thru NRC 
project managers.  We recommend arriving by Metro.  Exit Metro at the 
Rockville Station, located on the Red Line. 

 
For those who cannot attend in person, both international and domestic 
telephone conference bridges will be provided.  

    
PURPOSE: The purpose of this meeting between the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 

Commission (NRC) and Westinghouse Electric Company (Westinghouse) 
is to discuss the AP1000 Core Reference Report.  The Core Reference 
Report is a stand-alone document that will describe the AP1000 advanced 
first core.  Westinghouse has communicated and received positive 
feedback on this approach previously with the NRC during meetings, the 
Fuel Performance update conference and other forums. 

 
 

CONTACT:  Phyllis M. Clark, NRO/DNRL 
 301-415-6447 
  
*Commission’s Policy Statement on “Enhancing Public Participation in NRC Meetings,” 
(67 FR 36920), May 28, 2002 
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CATEGORY 1: *  This is a Category 1 meeting.  The public is invited to attend parts of this 
meeting and will have one or more opportunities to communicate with the 
NRC after the business portion, but before the meeting is adjourned.  Parts 
of the meeting will be closed to the public due to the proprietary nature of 
the material under discussion.   

 
PARTICIPANTS:     Participants from the NRC include members from the NRC’s Office of New 

Reactors and their contractors, (Westinghouse) their contractors, the 
AP1000 Design Centered Working Group (DCWG) and AP1000 Core & 
Fuel Design Committee (CFDC). 

 
 NRC/NRO    Westinghouse 
  
 J. Donoghue   K. Cummings 
        Y. Hsii    R. Sisk 
        C. VanWert   W. Miller 
        T. Ford    M. Riggs 
        F. Forsaty    J. Monahan 
        et al.    R. Knott 
       et al. 
 
 
Enclosure: 
Agenda 
 
cc w/encl:  See next page 
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MEETING AGENDA 
 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
 

AP1000 
 

Core Reference Report Planning Meeting 
 

September 8, 2010 
 

9:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 
 

NRC Two White Flint Building, Rockville, Maryland 
 

 
                    
9:00 a.m. to 9:10 a.m.       Welcome/Safety Briefing/Introductions U.S. Nuclear Regulatory  
  Commission (NRC) 
 
9:10 a.m. to 9:30 a.m.       Purpose of Meeting (Westinghouse and NRC) 
 

- Opening Statements 

- NRC Expectations                                                               

9:20 a.m. to 9:30 a.m.      Open for Questions from the Public in person & telephone bridge  
 
Public Meeting will conclude at 9:30 a.m. 
 
 
Proprietary Portion:   9:30 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. 
 
Discussion of Westinghouse’s Core Reference Report Contents and Technical Overviews  
 
9:30 a.m. to 10:00 a.m.     History of AP1000TM Core Reference Report (CRR) (Westinghouse)                          
 
10:00 a.m. to 10:20 a.m.   Break 
 
10:20 a.m. to 10:45 a.m.   Proposed Plan for (CRR) Development and Submittal       

(Westinghouse) 
 
10:45 a.m. to 11:45 a.m.   Core Reference Report Contents and Technical Overviews  
 (Westinghouse) 
 
11:45 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.   Summary  
 
12:00 p.m.                         Meeting Adjourned 
 
  



  
 

DCWG - AP1000 Mailing List       (Revised 06/29/2010) 
cc: 

Ms. Sara Barczak Mr. Ronald Kinney 
Southern Alliance for Clean Energy South Carolina DHEC 
P.O. Box 8282 2600 Bull Street 
Savannah, GA  31401 Columbia, SC  29201 
              
Ms. Michele Boyd Mr. Tom Sliva 
Legislative Director 7207 IBM Drive 
Energy Program Charlotte, NC  28262 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy        
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
       
Mr. Barton Z. Cowan, Esquire 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
600 Grant Street, 44th Floor 
Pittsburgh, PA  15219 
       
Mr. Eugene S. Grecheck 
Vice President 
Nuclear Support Services 
Dominion Energy, Inc. 
5000 Dominion Blvd. 
Glen Allen, VA  23060 
       
Mr. Jay M. Gutierrez 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP 
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC  20004 
       
Ms. Sophie Gutner 
P.O. Box 4646 
Glen Allen, VA  23058 
       
Ms. Sharon Bowyer Hudson 
Office of Regulatory Staff 
State of South Carolina 
1401 Main Street 
Suite 900 
Columbia, SC  29201 
       
Rita Kilpatrick 
250 Arizona Ave. 
Atlanta, GA  30307       
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Email 
agaughtm@southernco.com   (Amy Aughtman) 
alsterdis@tva.gov   (Andrea Sterdis) 
amonroe@scana.com   (Amy Monroe) 
Antonio.Fernandez@FPL.com   (Antonio Fernandez) 
APAGLIA@Scana.com   (Al Paglia) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
Bill.Jacobs@gdsassociates.com   (Bill Jacobs) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
Carellmd@westinghouse.com   (Mario D. Carelli) 
cberger@energetics.com   (Carl Berger) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.hinds@ge.com   (David Hinds) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
Derlinda.Bailey@chguernsey.com   (Derinda Bailey) 
doug.ellis@shawgrp.com   (Doug Ellis) 
ecullington@earthlink.net   (E. Cullington) 
eddie.grant@excelservices.com   (Eddie Grant) 
erg-xl@cox.net   (Eddie R. Grant) 
fbelser@regstaff.sc.gov 
gcesare@enercon.com   (Guy Cesare) 
George.Madden@fpl.com   (George Madden) 
gwcurtis2@tva.gov   (G. W. Curtis) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
ian.c.rickard@us.westinghouse.com   (Ian C. Richard) 
james.beard@gene.ge.com   (James Beard) 
jerald.head@ge.com   (Jerald G. Head) 
jflitter@regstaff.sc.gov 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
john.elnitsky@pgnmail.com   (John Elnitsky) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
junichi_uchiyama@mnes-us.com   (Junichi Uchiyama) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
Mark.Crisp@chguernsey.com   (Mark Crisp) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
maurerbf@westinghouse.com   (Brad Maurer) 
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media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
michael.cazaubon@exeloncorp.com   (Michael Cazaubon) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
Mitch.Ross@fpl.com   (Mitch Ross) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
mwetterhahn@winston.com   (M. Wetterhahn) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
nscjiangguang@sina.com   (Jiang Guang) 
Nuclaw@mindspring.com  (Robert Temple) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
Paul.Jacobs@fpl.com   (Paul Jacobs) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
Raymond.Burski@fpl.com   (Raymond Burski) 
rclary@scana.com   (Ronald Clary) 
Rebecca.Smith-Kevern@nuclear.energy.gov   (Rebecca Smith-Kevern) 
rgrumbir@gmail.com   (Richard Grumbir) 
Richard.Orthen@fpl.com   (Richard Orthen) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
robert.kitchen@pgnmail.com   (Robert H. Kitchen) 
rong-pan@263.net   (Pan Rong) 
Russell.Wells@Areva.com   (Russell Wells) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
saporito3@gmail.com   (Thomas Saporito) 
sara@cleanenergy.org 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
shudson@regstaff.sc.gov   (Shannon Hudson) 
sid.kere@dom.com   (Sid Kere) 
sisk1rb@wetinghouse.com   (Rob Sisk) 
sroetger@psc.state.ga.us   (Steve Roetger) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 
Steve.Franzone@fpl.com   (Steve Franzone) 
steven.hucik@ge.com   (Steven Hucik) 
strambgb@westinghouse.com   (George Stramback) 
Tansel.Selekler@nuclear.energy.gov   (Tansel Selekler) 
tdurkin@energetics.com   (Tim Durkin) 
Timothy.Beville@nuclear.energy.gov   (Tim Beville) 
tomccall@southernco.com   (Tom McCallum) 
TomClements329@cs.com   (Tom Clements) 
trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
vijukrp@westinghouse.com   (Ronald P. Vijuk) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
whorin@winston.com   (W. Horin) 
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william.maher@fpl.com   (William Maher) 
x2gabeck@southernco.com   (Gary Becker)  
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